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BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT TRIBUNAL - DECISION

Assessment Manager : Maroochy Shire Council
Site Address: 12 Sunpointe Street, Maroochydore
Nature of Appeal

An apped under Section 21 of the Standard Building Regulation againgt the decison of the
Maroochy Shire Council to refuse an gpplication for a prdiminary approva for building work (a
Sting concesson required to enable the congruction of a carport within the front Sx metre setback)
on a property described as Lot 122 RP 202286, Property No. 21741, Situated at 12 Sunpointe Strest,
Maroochydore.

Date and Place of Hearing: 10.00 am on 31 January 2002
at Maroochy Shire Council Chambers
Cnr Curry and Bury Streets, Nambour

Tribunal: Geoff Cornish
Present: Applicants

Richard Prout — Maroochy Shire Council
Andrew Cookdey — Maroochy Shire Council

Decision

The decison of Maroochy Shire Council to refuse an gpplication for preiminary gpprova for
building works, Application No. PBA01/0498 on Lot 122 RP 202286 Stuated at 12 Sunpointe
Street, Maroochydore, is confirmed.

Background

An gpplication was made to a private certifier for a development gpprova for building work to
enable a double carport to be constructed within the front boundary setback of the property. As




Maroochy Plan 2000 makes reference to carports in such circumstances, the matter was one
requiring the private certifier to seek the advice of the Loca Government under the provisions of
Section 20 of the Standard Building Regulation. An gpplication was therefore made to Maroochy
Shire Council. This application was refused and that decision has been appeded.

The advice given by Maroochy Shire Council to the gpplicants was that gpped rights existed under the
Integrated Planning Act. It ismy view that the gppeal, as stated above, should more correctly have
been made under Section 21 of the Standard Building Regulation astheinitia application for building
work approva was made to a private certifier. Both the Council and the gpplicants accepted this view.
The apped was heard on this basis.

There are, however, questions as to the jurisdiction of a Building and Development Tribund to
determine such an gpped and this matter is addressed as follows.

a) The development gpprova applied for was for building work.

b) Building work isamatter under the Integrated Planning Act that relates to the Building Act
1975.

c) Section 4.2.7 of the Integrated Planning Act prescribes the rights of apped to a Tribund and
limits those rights to only that part of a development application assessed againg the Building
Act 1975.

d) Maroochy Plan 2000 gates that the provisions of the Standard Building Regulation (SBR) will
apply as “acceptable measures” where relevant in the Council’ s Code for Residentia
Development and Usg”, except for the provisons in section 37. In so doing, Council has st
out to reject “necessary or expedient” as being grounds for gpprovd.

€) Maroochy Shire Council has not prescribed any dternative “ acceptable measures’ for an
assessment under section 37.

f) Section 37 forms part of divison 2 of Part 3 of the SBR.

g Section 48 sats out the process for assessing an gpplication to vary the provisons of divison 2
of Part 3 of the SBR.

h) In the absence of any prescribed “acceptable measures’ for section 37, the method available
for an assessment isthat set out in section 48 of the SBR.

i) The assessment carried out by Maroochy Shire Council was against the * acceptable measures’
listed in section 48 of the SBR.

])  TheTribund’sjurisdiction islimited to areview of the Council’s assessment of the origind
application against those “acceptable measures’, and excludes any consideration of matters
involving impact assessment under Maroochy Plan 2000.

k) As the development gpplication was for building work and the Siting assessment was made
againg provisons of the Building Act 1975 cdled up in the Plan, the juridiction of the
Tribuna to hear the matter is as defined in section 4.2.7(2)(a) of the Integrated Planning Act.

| am therefore of the view that this Tribund has jurisdiction to conduct the hearing of this gppedl.

Material Considered

1. Application from Coda Building Certifications to Maoochy Shire Council dated 1

November 2001, requesting a concession for the Siting of a carport.

2. Leter from Maroochy Shire Council to the gpplicants, ¢/- Coadad Building Cetifications

and dated 10 December 2001, refusing the application and setting out the reasons for refusal.




8.

0.

Letter from Coagtd Building Certifications to the applicants, dated 18 December 2001,
advisng of the refusal and recommending the lodgement of an gppedl.

Apped form and attachments dated 9 January 2002.

Letter from Coastd Building Certifications to the Regisrar of Building & Deveopment
Tribunals, dated 11 January 2002, supporting the appedal application.

Codes for Resdentid Development and Use extracted from Maroochy Plan 2000.

Letter from Maroochy Shire Council to the Tribunal, dated 31 January 2002, dating that the
exiding carports a other nearby residences do not have Council’s approval to be sted in the
front Sx metre setback.

Standard Building Regulation 1993.

Building Act 1975.

10. Integrated Planning Act 1997.

Findings of Fact

| mede the fallowing findings of fact:-

1.

2.

Theinitid gpplication for development approva was made to a private certifier.

The private certifier made gpplication to Council for advice on the maiter under the
provisons of the Standard Building Regulation, having regad for the providons of
Maroochy Plan 2000.

The cdear intention of the Council was to draw the sting provisons of the Standard Building
Regulation into Maroochy Plan 2000 as “dternative dting requirements’ and to define
“acceptable measures’ for an assessment of Sting compliance in its “Code for Resdentid
Development and Use’.

Assessment of any dting concession gpplication should proceed in accordance with the
provisons of the “dternative Sting requirements’ in the above Code.

The on-gte vehide parking requirements of this Code have been met.

No acceptable measures have been defined in the Code for carports in the front Sx metre
setback.

In the absence of “acceptable measures’ relating to SBR section 37 matters, the provisions of
section 48 included in the Code may be wed to determine how the gpplication of divison 2
of Part 3 of the SBR may be varied.

The Tribuna has jurisdiction to hear the gpped.




Reasonsfor the Decision

An assessment of the gpplication in terms of section 48 of the SBR shows that:-

a) Thelevels, depth, shape or conditions of the allotment and adjoining allotments.
The dlotment is leve, of a rectangular shepe and is of a Sze consgent with other urban
dlotments in the area. The dlotment does, however, have a sawer running pardle to, and
approximately one metre in from, the western sde boundary of the property. The sewer is
not contained within a gazetted essement. The western wadl of the exiging dweling is
located 6 metres from the western side boundary of the dlotment. A garden shed containing
pool equipment is located between the western end of the dwelling and the side boundary.
This is a sdf-assessable structure and can be relocated as required. Council is prepared to
congder the locating of a carport of the type sought over their sewer, provided the footings
are offset from the sewer and portion of the floor of the carport is constructed of removable
paversin case of aneed for future access to the sewer.

b) The nature of any proposed building or structure on the allotment.
The proposed carport is to be constructed between the dwelling and the road boundary of
the property and would increase the covered on-gte car parking to three spaces. This
dwelling is on a corner alotment and has adready been granted a reduced setback from both
road frontages. The congruction of the carport in the proposed location would result in the
carport extending to within 0.3 metres of the road boundary of the alotment. The existence
of other smilar carports in the generd vicinity was cited as judification for gpproval. These
have been invedigated and have been shown to exis without Council’s knowledge or
goprovad. An dternative location exits on the dlotment for the gting of a carport if
additional covered carparking is required. Tha dternative location does not require the
granting of a dgting concesson and retains consgency with the exising neighbourhood
gpprovals reflected in the objectives of Maroochy Plan 2000.

c) The nature of any existing or proposed buildings or structures on adjoining allotments.
The adjoining dlotments contan dwelings complying with the dandard setback
requirements. There are no precedents for this gpplication on adjoining dlotments and no
proposals for smilar structures.

d) Whether the allotment is a corner allotment.
As previoudy dated this is a corner dlotment and concessions have aready been applied to
the gting of the dwelling with respect to both road frontages.

€) Whether the allotment has 2 road frontages.
Asthisisacorner dlotment it has two road frontages.

f) Any other matter considered relevant.
In conddering matters under the provisons of section 48(3) of the SBR, consstency with
the objectives of Maroochy Plan 2000 should be sought where possible. As “necessary” and
“expedient” have been removed from the grounds for assessment, the additionad cost to be
borne by the gpplicants in relocating the pool equipment shed is not a factor that can be
taken into account in the assessment.

In consgdering the matters under section 48(3) above | am sdtisfied that the dructure, in ether the
proposed or dternative location, would not

obgtruct the naturd light or ventilation of an adjoining alotment,

interfere with the privecy of an adjoining alotment,

redtrict the areas of the alotment suitable for landscaping,

obgtruct the outlook from adjoining alotments,




overcrowd the alotment,
restrict off-street parking, or
obstruct access for normal building maintenance.

As an dternative location exists on dte, it is not gppropriate that the requested Sting concesson be
granted.

G.S.Cornish

Building and Development
Tribunal Referee

Date: 12 February 2002




Appeal Rights

Section 4.1.37. of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 provides that a party to a proceeding decided by a

Tribund may goped to the Planning and Environment Court againg the Tribund’s decison, but only
on the ground:

@ of error or mistake in law on the part of the Tribuna or

(b) that the Tribund had no jurisdiction to make the decision or exceeded its
jurisdiction in making the decison.

The gpped mugt be sarted within 20 business days after the day notice of the Tribund’s decison is
given to the party.

Enquiries
All correspondence should be addressed to:

The Regigrar of Building and Development Tribunds
Building Codes Queendand

Department of Loca Government and Planning

PO Box 31

BRISBANE ALBERT STREET QLD 4002
Telephone (07) 3237 0403: Facsimile (07) 32371248




